

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NOS.: SC10-2292 & SC10-2336**  
**Lower Tribunal Nos.: 5D09-1146, 07-CA-1762**

---

MARONDA HOMES, INC. OF FLORIDA, Petitioner, vs. LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., Respondent.

T.D. THOMSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Petitioner, vs. LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., Respondent.

---

**PETITIONER T.D. THOMSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY'S  
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

On Review from the Fifth District Court of Appeal

---

MOYE, O'BRIEN, O'ROURKE,  
PICKERT & DILLON, LLP  
Stephen W. Pickert  
Florida Bar No. 329045  
Anthony R. Kovalcik  
Florida Bar No. 085588  
800 South Orlando Avenue  
Maitland, Florida 32751  
(407) 622-5250  
(407) 622-5440 (fax)  
Counsel for Petitioner T.D. Thomson  
Construction Company

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii-iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iv-vi

ARGUMENT .....1

I. UNDER *CONKLIN*, IMPLIED WARRANTIES DO NOT EXTEND TO FIRST PURCHASERS FOR IMPROVEMENTS THAT DO NOT “IMMEDIATELY SUPPORT” A RESIDENCE..... 1

II. *PORT SEWALL* PROPERLY APPLIED *CONKLIN* TO HOLD THAT ROADS AND DRAINAGE SYSTEMS DO NOT IMMEDIATELY SUPPORT A RESIDENCE .....2

III. DISTINGUISHABLE CONDOMINIUM LAW DOES NOT APPLY .....4

IV. *CAVEAT EMPTOR* DOES NOT APPLY ESPECIALLY WHEN THERE IS NO “PURCHASER” .....5

V. PRIVACY IS REQUIRED FOR AN IMPLIED WARRANTY CLAIM.....7

VI. THERE IS NO “DEVELOPING NATIONAL TREND” EXPANDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO COMMON AREAS .....8

VII. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR RESPONDENT’S “SOCIAL CHANGE” ARGUMENT .....9

VIII. CHAPTER 720 REGULATING HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATIONS DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR IMPLIED WARRANTIES .....10

IX. RESPONDENT WAIVED ANY ARGUMENTS REGARDING LAKEVIEW RESERVE’S INDIVIDUAL LOTS .....11

X. RESPONDENT LACKS STANDING TO SUE FOR ALLEGED DAMAGE TO 36 OUT OF THE 159 INDIVIDUAL LOTS .....12

XI. UNDER FLORIDA LAW, IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE INTERCHANGEABLY REFERRED TO AS WARRANTIES OF FITNESS AND MERCHANTABILITY OR HABITABILITY .....13

XII. INSPECTION OF COMMON AREA IMPROVEMENTS BY LAKEVIEW RESERVE RESIDENTS IS NOT AN ISSUE .....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>Altchiler v. State Dep't of Prof. Reg.</i> , 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983).....	9, 10
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Assoc. Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 799 P. 2d 250 (Wash. 1990) .....	5
<i>Board of Directors of Bloomfield Club Recreation Ass'n v. Hoffman Group, Inc.</i> , 712 N.E. 2d 330 (Ill. 1999) .....	8
<i>Board of Managers of the Village Centre Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Hoffman Group</i> , 712 N.E. 2d 330 (Ill. 2001).....	5
<i>Briarcliffe West Townhouse Owners Ass'n v. Wiseman Constr. Co.</i> , 454 N.E.2d 363 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983).....	8
<i>Conklin v. Hurley</i> , 428 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1983) .....	passim
<i>Gable v. Silver</i> , 258 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972); <i>aff'd</i> , 264 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1972).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Heritage in the Hills Homeowners Ass'n v. Heritage of Auburn Hills, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 364186 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 2, 2010) .....	6
<i>Herlihy v. Dunbar Builders Corp.</i> , 415 N.E.2d 1224 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).....	5
<i>Hesson v. Walmsley Constr. Co.</i> , 422 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	1
<i>Hillsborough County Bd. of Commrs. v. Public Employees Public Rel. Comm.</i> , 424 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1982) .....	7
<i>Hurley v. Conklin</i> , 409 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	13

<i>Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Maronda Homes, Inc. of Florida</i> , 48 So. 3d 902 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) .....	4, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lochrane Eng’g, Inc. v. Willingham Realgrowth Investment Fund</i> , 552 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	13
<i>Meadowbrook Condominium Ass’n v. South Burlington Realty Corp.</i> , 565 A.2d 238 (Vt. 1989).....	5
<i>Parkway Co. v. Woodruff</i> , 901 S.W. 2d 434 (Tex. 1995) .....	6, 9
<i>Peterson v. Hubshman Constr. Co.</i> , 389 N.E. 2d 1154 (Ill. 1979).....	5
<i>Port Sewall Harbor and Tennis Club Owners Ass’n v. First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n of Martin County</i> , 463 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	passim
<i>Putnam v. Roudebush</i> , 352 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	14
<i>Redbug Coop. Corp. v. Clayton</i> , 700 S.W. 2d 551 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1985).....	9
<i>San Luis Trails Ass’n v. E.M. Harris Building Co.</i> , 706 S.W. 2d 65 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) .....	8, 9
<i>Solomon v. Gentry</i> , 388 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980) .....	7
<i>Strathmore Gate-East at Lake St. George Homeowners’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Levitt Homes, Inc.</i> , 537 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	7, 8
<i>Strathmore Riverside Villas Condominium Ass’n v. Paver Dev. Corp.</i> , 369 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	7

<i>Summer Chase Second Addition Subdivision Homeowners Ass’n v. Taylor-Morley, Inc.</i> , 146 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	6, 9
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) .....	11
<i>Turnberry Court Corp. v. Bellini</i> , 962 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	4
<i>Weintraub v. Weintraub</i> , 756 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	8

**STATUTES**

Chapter 718, Fla. Stat.....	3, 9, 10
Chapter 719, Fla. Stat.....	9
Chapter 720, Fla. Stat.....	3, 9, 10
Chapter 723, Fla. Stat.....	9
§ 718.103(11), Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 720.303(1), Fla. Stat.....	12

**RULES**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	17
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.221 .....	12, 13
